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Date:  September 15, 2023 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
To:   Helena Board of Adjustment 
 
From:  Kyle Holland, City Planner II 
 
Subject: Consideration of: 
 

1. A variance from Section 11-23-10 to allow a freestanding sign with an area of 40 sf in an R-2 
district, for the property with the legal description of Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended Capital Hill 
Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the Amended Plat 
filed under Doc. No. 3300772   

AND 
2. A variance from Section 11-23-10 to allow a freestanding sign with a height of 7’ in an R-2 district, 

for the property with the legal description of Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended Capital Hill Addition 
to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the Amended Plat filed under 
Doc. No. 3300772  

AND  
3. A variance from Section 11-23-10 to allow an illuminated sign in an R-2 district, for the property 

with the legal description of Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended Capital Hill Addition to the City of 
Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the Amended Plat filed under Doc. No. 
3300772   
 

 
The reason for this variance is to create an entry sign that conforms to the PLI zoning standards throughout 
the Carroll College Campus. 
 
This property is located at 1321 N Benton Ave.  
 
OVERVIEW 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
DATE OF APPLICATION:  Application received August 28, 2023 
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Board of Adjustment - 5:30 p.m., Tuesday, October 3, 2023 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: Carroll College - Lori Peterson 

MAILING ADDRESS:  1601 N Benton Ave., Helena, MT 59625   

CONTACT NUMBER:  (406) 447-5432 

EMAIL ADDRESS:  lpeterson@carroll.edu 

 

 

mailto:kholland@helenamt.gov
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APPLICANT:  Brett Charles – SMA Architecture and Design 

MAILING ADDRESS: 920 Front Street, STE 101, Helena, MT, 59601 

CONTACT NUMBER: (406) 442-4933 

EMAIL ADDRESS: brettc@sma.design 

 

PROPERTY ADDRESSES: 1321 N Benton Ave, Helena, MT 59625 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended Capital Hill Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis 

and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the Amended Plat filed under Doc. No. 3300772   

 
PRESENT LAND USE: Entry Sign and Monument  

ADJACENT LAND USE:  
 North: R-2 – Vacant 
  PLI – Carroll College 
 South: PLI – Vacant 
  R-3 – Healthcare Office - Dentist 
 East:  R-2 – Carroll College 
  PLI – Carroll College 
 West:  B-2 – Commercial  
   
PRESENT ZONING:  R-2 
 
VARIANCE PROPOSALS:   

1. A variance from Section 11-23-10 to allow a freestanding sign with an area of 40 sf in an R-2 
district, for the property with the legal description of Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended Capital Hill 
Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the Amended Plat 
filed under Doc. No. 3300772   

AND 
2. A variance from Section 11-23-10 to allow a freestanding sign with a height of 7’ in an R-2 district, 

for the property with the legal description of Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended Capital Hill Addition 
to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the Amended Plat filed under 
Doc. No. 3300772  

AND  
3. A variance from Section 11-23-10 to allow an illuminated sign in an R-2 district, for the property 

with the legal description of Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended Capital Hill Addition to the City of 
Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the Amended Plat filed under Doc. No. 
3300772   

 
HISTORY OF APPLICABLE PERMITTING ACTION: 
In June of 2023 there was a permit received to demolish a house on the property. 

 
 
ZONING EVALUATION for the property legally addressed as 1321 N Benton Ave, Helena, MT, located 

in a R-2 zoning district.     

ZONING 
REQUIREMENT 

Applicable 
ZONING 

REGULATION 

PRESENT 
CONDITION 

PROPOSAL 
VARIANCE 
REQUIRED 

City Code:  
§11-4-10: SIGN USES 
FOR SPECIFIED 
DISTRICTS 

Sign area not 
to exceed 6 sf 
in R-2 zoning 

district 

No Sign 

40 sq ft to allow sign to 
match other campus entry 

signs in PLI zoning 
districts 

Yes 
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ZONING 
REQUIREMENT 

Applicable 
ZONING 

REGULATION 

PRESENT 
CONDITION 

PROPOSAL 
VARIANCE 
REQUIRED 

City Code:  
§11-4-10: SIGN USES 
FOR SPECIFIED 
DISTRICTS 

Sign not to 
exceed 6’ in 

overall height 
in R-2 zoning 

district  

No Sign  
7’ to allow sign to match 
other campus entry signs 

in PLI zoning districts 
Yes 

City Code:  
§11-4-10: SIGN USES 
FOR SPECIFIED 
DISTRICTS 

Signs to be 
unlighted in 
R-2 zoning 

district 

No Sign  

Allow light fixtures to 
match other campus entry 

signs in PLI zoning 
districts 

Yes 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE CRITERIA 
Section 11-5-5 of the Helena Zoning Ordinance includes certain criteria that must be reviewed as part of 
the variance procedure. 
 
To approve a requested variance for a new building or portion thereof, the board of adjustment shall consider 
the following standards and find as follows: 

1. The variance will not create a significant risk to the public health, safety, or general welfare; 
2. The variance will not significantly reduce or impair the peaceful use of existing property or 
improvements in the vicinity and the zoning district in which the subject property is located; and 
3. Strict compliance with the provisions of this title would create unnecessary hardship or practical 
difficulty. 

 In evaluating the standards above, the board of adjustment may consider the following factors: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant’s site, including the size of the 
property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape of the property. 
2. The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the vicinity of the 
site. 
3. Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that are similar to the 
variance requested. 
4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions creating nonconforming lots or parcels, and 
governmental actions beyond the applicant’s control. 
5. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the property owner of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly situated in the same district under the terms of 
this Title. 
6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the applicant. 
7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special privilege to the 
subject property that is not available to other properties similarly located in the same zoning district. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 
As of Thursday, August 24, 2023, no comments have been received. 
 
City Attorney’s Office: 

It is the recommendation of the City Attorney’s Office, that staff does not make a recommendation to 
approve or deny a variance. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Montana law states the Board of Adjustment has authority to consider “…upon appeal in specific cases such 
variance from the terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in unnecessary 
hardship and so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done.”  (76-2-323 
MCA) 
 
Motion:  
 
Move to Approve or Deny  



 
1. A variance from Section 11-23-10 to allow a freestanding sign with an area of 40 sf in an R-2 

district, for the property with the legal description of Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended 
Capital Hill Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the 
Amended Plat filed under Doc. No. 3300772   

AND 
2. A variance from Section 11-23-10 to allow a freestanding sign with a height of 7’ in an R-2 

district, for the property with the legal description of Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended 
Capital Hill Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the 
Amended Plat filed under Doc. No. 3300772  

AND  
3. A variance from Section 11-23-10 to allow an illuminated sign in an R-2 district, for the 

property with the legal description of Lot 1A in Block 1 of the Amended Capital Hill Addition 
to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, as shown on the Amended Plat filed 
under Doc. No. 3300772   

 
If the Board of Adjustment approves the requested variance, the following conditions are recommended: 
 
Building Permit: A building permit must be obtained within one (1) year. 
Zone Change: The applicant shall apply for a zone change to PLI zoning within one (1) year. 
 
Regards, 

 
Kyle Holland, Planner II 
Community Development Department 
City-County Building 
316 N. Park Ave, Rm 403 
Helena, MT 59623  
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Carroll College Variance Application Criteria Responses: 

 

1. The only unique condition on the owner’s site is that all the adjacent Carroll property 

is zoned as PLI and the proposed variance, which is also property owned by Carroll, is 

zoned as R-2.  It is a zoning island that Carroll has removed all previous residences in 

efforts to maximize flexibility with future campus developments. (See Vicinity Map 

Diagram from the Proposed Zone Change Application) 

Vicinity Map Diagram 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

2. All structures in the immediate vicinity have been removed. The nearest structures are 

approx. 300' away and range in height from approx. 20'-25'. 

3. The proposed signage area sits in an R-2 zone which is a zoning island located on 

Carroll property.  Carroll does not have the intent to use this area as a residential area 

and has demolished the existing homes that were previously on this site.  The intent is 

to request a variance to conform to PLI signage standards that would match the rest 

of campus, with the understanding Carroll is still in the process of pursuing a zone 

change for the proposed zoning island to PLI to create zoning continuity for their 

campus. 

4. No.  It is to create continuity in the campus property owned by Carroll, being 

recognized as PLI. 

5. The denial of a variance would not allow Carroll the opportunity to utilize a small 

portion of their campus to the same standards as their remaining campus, which is 

recognized as PLI zoning. 

6. Carroll College recently underwent the efforts to formally request a zone change from 

R-2 to PLI to eliminate a zone island on their campus as well as creating continuity for 

the zoning of their entire campus while pursuing a new campus project. The zone 

change permit was not sufficient because a traffic impact study was needed to 

properly evaluate the change. The project that was driving the change ultimately 

ended and the traffic impact study that was conducted was not submitted, as it was 

no longer applicable.   

 

Since the zone change request and in efforts to adhere to their campus master plan, 

Carroll has demolished the residences that were formally a part of this site so the 

zone change from R-2 to PLI could be processed when a TIS could be generated.  This 

demolition also included the Founders Corner Monument.  Carroll currently desires to 



 

place monument signage near the former Founder’s Corner location that matches 

similar Monument signage on their site.  However, given that the zoning is still R-2, 

signage requirements limit their ability to produce the signage they want to convey at 

this corner. A variance is being requested that would allow the signage to conform to 

PLI signage standards, given the understanding that Carroll is in the process of 

formally changing this zone from R-2 to PLI for future campus development. 

 

7. Granting a variance would not give special privilege to Carroll as the property, located 

on LOT1A, is owned by Carroll and the adjacent zoning recognizes the rest of campus 

of Carroll as PLI zoning.  There are no adjacent R-2 zones, and allowing this zone 

change would not create special privilege to any surrounding zones of similar nature 

due the clear delineation of campus and residential areas. See the attached Amended 

Plat. 

 

8. N/A 

 

9. We would like the board to consider that Carroll College is still in the process of a 

formal zone change for this zoning condition. This is being done to allow Carroll to 

utilize their campus for potential future developments as well as allowing their 

campus to be wholly recognized as PLI zoning.  The variance would simply allow them 

to take advantage of PLI signage standards while the formal zone change items 

continue to be addressed.  
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Project Number: ZBOA2308-004

Site Address: 1321 N BENTON AVE

City, State Zip Code: HELENA, MT 59601

Applied: 8/28/2023 Approved: 

Closed: 

Parent Project: 

Applicant: <NONE>

Owner: CARROLL COLLEGE

Contractor: <NONE>

Description: Carroll

Expired: 

Status: RECEIVED

Details:

LIST OF REVIEWS

SENT DATE RETURNED 
DATE DUE DATE TYPE CONTACT STATUS REMARKS

Review Group: ALL

9/15/2023 9/25/2023 9/25/2023 BUILDING Kim Mack SEE COMMENTS

Notes:

Sign application has been submitted (SIGN23-00030). Review comments were returned to Architect with additional information required on 9-12-2023.
Building Division has no additional comments related to BOA.

9/15/2023 9/25/2023 CITY ATTORNEY Attorney Bucket

Notes:

9/15/2023 9/25/2023 ENGINEERING Tyson Lesmeister

Notes:

9/15/2023 9/25/2023 9/25/2023 FIRE Lou Antonick NO COMMENT

Notes:

9/15/2023 9/25/2023 POLICE Police Bucket

Notes:

9/15/2023 9/19/2023 9/25/2023 PUBLIC WORKS JAMIE CLARK NO COMMENT

Notes:

9/15/2023 9/26/2023 9/25/2023 TRANSPORTATION 
SYSTEMS Mark Young SEE COMMENTS

Notes:

- Vehicular intersection sight distance appears to be adequate for the signalized intersection.
- MDT sign permit may be required.

Printed: Friday, 29 September, 2023 1 of 2

Project Reviews
City of Helena



Review Group: AUTO

8/28/2023 8/31/2023 DIRECTOR REVIEW Christopher Brink

Notes:

Printed: Friday, 29 September, 2023 2 of 2

Project Reviews
City of Helena



 Kyle Holland, Planner II 

Community Development Department  

316 North Park Avenue, Room 445 

Helena, MT 59623 

 
Phone: 406-447-8492 
Fax: 406-447-8460 
Email: kholland@helenamt.gov  

 

helenamt.gov 

 

 
Date:  September 25, 2023 
 
Subject: Phone comment from Wayne Krahe, 938 Park Ave., regarding the variance request at 1321 N 

Benton.  
 
Conversation :   Mr. Krahe called and left a message for Planner Kyle Holland requesting more information 

about the notice board. Mr. Holland returned his call and gave him a summary about the 
two zoning districts on the Carroll College campus and further elaborated on the intention 
of the sign to match the existing signs in the other areas with different zoning. Mr. Krahe 
asked about the size of the proposed sign, and was given further information about the 
proposed heights and design. 

 
Comment:  Upon receiving information clarifying that this is not for an elevated sign and the purpose of 

the variance is to unify the sign with the existing signs, Mr. Krahe stated that he had no 
objection to the variance request.  

 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Kyle Holland, Planner II 
Community Development Department 
City-County Building 
316 N. Park Ave, Rm 403 
Helena, MT 59601 
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